
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Chapel FM Arts Centre, Old 
Seacroft Chapel, York Rd, Seacroft, Leeds LS14 
6JB  
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
N Manaka - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 

To note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have 
symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow current public health advice 
to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda compiled by: Cassie Sivapalan 0113 378 3136 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk  

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 

mailto:liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION O
[...]
 the Chair 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 15th June 2023.  
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  BEST CITY AMBITION - REFRESH 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Policy, 
Strategy and Resources, as an introduction to a 
presentation on the Best City Ambition refresh, 
which provides the Inner East Community 
Committee with an opportunity to discuss and 
provide input on local issues. 
 

15 - 
16 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships providing an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity 
Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24 
 

17 - 
34 

12   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee.  

 

35 - 
64 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
 A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of comments it will 
not be possible to provide responses immediately 
at the meeting; however, members of the public 
shall receive a formal response within 14 working 
days. 
 
If the Community Committee runs out of time, 
comments and feedback on the reports may be 
submitted in writing at the meeting or by email 
(contact details on agenda front sheet). 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 7th December 2023 at 6.00pm. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

65 - 
66 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, S Arif, K Dye, L Farley, 
D Jenkins, A Khan and N Manaka 

 
 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee – Councillor N 
Manaka from the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill ward and Councillor A Ali from 
the Gipton & Harehills ward who were elected to Council at the May 2023 
local elections. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Tudor. 
7 Open Forum  
 

The Committee received the following Open Forum submissions; 
 

 One Harehills resident has faced issues with anti-social behaviour from 
neighbours, and was put in touch with relevant Leeds City Council 
services. 

 One resident was paying a bedroom tax on a three bedroom property 
where he only needs two bedrooms. The resident was provided with 
information on how to arrange a housing exchange. 

 The same resident has had an issue with people taking away rubbish 
from bins in the street. This was acknowledged as being a part of a 
wider financial scam. The resident was encouraged to report all such 
instances to the police so that they may use the information to build up 
a map of hotspots. 

8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments below, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 16th March 2023 be agreed as a correct record: 

 Minute 53 Update report – to record the non-emergency police number 
as 101 

 Minute 54 Finance Update, second paragraph, to attribute the 
£4,494.07 to the  Killingbeck & Seacroft ward. 

 
9 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 52 – Councillor D Jenkins had received a response from Transport 
Development Services Manager regarding the use of road blockading.  
 
Minute 53 – Councillor K Dye had requested Climate teams attend future 
youth summits which will be the approach going forward.  
 
Minute 53 – Councillor D Jenkins had raised the issue of high turnover of 
senior police leadership in the Inner East area with the West Yorkshire Mayor.  
 
Minute 53 – Councillor D Jenkins enquired about whether the Mar
[...]
s 
Youth Activity Fund for 2023/24. 
d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth 
Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24. 

13 Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2023/24.  

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 

 
The following issues were highlighted; 

 Members were asked to consider the minimum conditions outlined at 
paragraph 14. 

 Since the meeting held on 16th March 2023 there had been no 
Delegated Decision Notices and no declined applications.  

 Monitoring information from the Yorkshire Dance group. 

 The Wellbeing Fund remaining position stood at e £198,319.03. 

 The Youth Activity Fund (YAF) remaining budget stood at £67,676.21. 

 The Small Grants remaining budget stood at £6,364.77 with the 
following ward breakdown; Burmantofts & Richmond Hill had 
£3,667.75; Gipton & Harehills £1,283.91; Killingbeck & Seacroft 
£1,413.11.  

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) budget stood at £129,074.13. 

 The Capital budget stood at £69,760.79 with the following ward 
breakdown; Burmantofts & Richmond Hill had £27,031.76; Gipton & 
Harehills £23,551.70; Killingbeck & Seacroft £19,177.33.  
 

The project applications set out in the report and supplementary information, 
were discussed, and agreed as follows: 
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
Requested  

Decision 

Let’s Play Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£5,000 (YAF) Declined 

Cafeteria Part 2 Gipton & 
Harehills 

£15,000 Agreed - £10,000 
(£5,000 from 
Capital and 
£5,000 from CIL) 

Connecting 
Crossgates 
Multiple Projects 

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft  

£3,213 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Eritrean Children 
and Youth Leeds 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£9,412.47 Declined 

Seacroft Family 
Fun Day and 
Summer Activity 
Programme  

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft  

£2,155 Declined 

Sunflower ESOL 
Gardening Group 

Gipton & 
Harehills  

£2,500 Declined 

Feel Good 
Holiday Club 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,336.85 Declined 

New Horizon 
Summer Youth 
Project 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,700 Declined 

Siblings Support 
Group 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£5,995 Agreed - 
£2997.50 (YAF) 

Mini Breeze – 
Harehills Park 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£3,800 (YAF) Agreed 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 

Nowell Mount 
Community 
Youth Theatre 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£7,950 (YAF) Deferred  

Permanent 
CCTV Camera 
for Harehills 
Road 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£28,048 
(Wellbeing, CIL 
& Capital) 

Agreed 

Seacroft Chance Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£2,600 (YAF) Agreed 

We Are Seacroft 
Provision  

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft  

£19,646.12 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

 
Regarding the LCC Safer Stronger Communities Team application for a 
Permanent CCTV Camera for Harehills Road, the Committee discussed the 
costs and benefits involved in using mobile CCTV.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted; 
a. Details of the Minimum Conditions, to review and agree (paragraph 14) 
b. Details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 
(paragraph 15) 
c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 19) 
d. The determination of funding proposals as detailed above 
e. Details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 36) 
f. Details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 37) 
g. Details of Monitoring Information (Paragraph 38) 
h. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 39) 
i. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 42) 
j. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 43) 
k. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 
44) 

14 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated Members with the 
work on the Communities Team had been engaged in based on the priorities 
of the Community Committee. 
 
The report included a copy of the Social Media Report. 
 
The Localities Officer introduced the report, and summarised key points in the 
submitted report. 
 
The 2022/23 working sub groups were determined to be; 

 Environment and Community Safety Subgroup: Councillor A Khan, 
Councillor K Dye, Councillor A Hussain 

 Children and Young Peoples Subgroup: Councillor K Dye, Councillor N 
Manaka, Councillor A Ali 

 
Policing 
There was an update on policing in the Inner East area by Jonathan Attree, 
recently appointed as Sergeant for Burmantofts & Richmond Hill. 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 

During discussions the following issues were raised -  
Bike thefts - the Committee was informed of around 70 arrests arising from 
police action. The Police have focused their efforts on identifying the causes 
of the thefts, which was identified as being for the dismantling and sale of 
parts. Additionally there has been a focus on identifying the lock ups which 
are used as part of the thefts.  
 
E-Bikes - The Committee sought clarity on the legality of e-Bikes and were 
informed that whilst the pedal assisted models are legal, they are often 
modified which makes their use illegal. It is suspected that stolen e-Bikes are 
modified in this way. 
 
Drones – Discussion focussed on the challenges involved with using drones 
as part of operations, as a police officer must obtain 20,000 hours of aviation 
experience in order to be able to use them there is a significant resource 
issue. Whilst West Yorkshire Police have drones, they are not in constant 
usage as a result.  
 
Routes into crime were discussed- Comments on urban street gangs targeting 
pupils who were excluded from school for offences such as drugs and knives 
were noted. The aspirational influence of gang members has encouraged 
young people who are educationally excluded to partake in gang activity. 
Plain clothes officers have been on patrol in areas known to have high levels 
of organised crime activity, such as Lincoln Green.  
 
Additionally, the Committee requested that the Police Officer stay in post 
longer than a year, commenting that  the high turnover of senior officers in the 
area has had an impact on long term partnership working 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

15 Community Comment  
 

Further to minute 7 above, Sergeant Attree engaged with the local resident 
who had raised issues of anti-social behaviour in their neighbourhood, Sgt 
Attree also noted the reports of rubbish stealing. 

16 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED - The Committee noted that the date and time of the next 
meeting is 6pm on 14th September 2023.  
 
The meeting concluded at 20:00. 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Mike Eakins, Head of Policy 

Report to:   Inner East Community Committee  

Report author:  Luke Andrews, Intelligence & Policy Officer 
 
Date:    14th September 2023                              To note   

Title: Best City Ambition – Refresh 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner East Community Committee with an update on the Best City Ambition 

refresh: Leeds Best City Ambition.pdf  and to gather input from Elected Members and 

residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The presentation is intended to provide the Inner East Community Committee with an 

update of the Best City Ambition refresh. 

 

3. The presentation provides the Inner East Community Committee with an overview of the 

Best City Ambition, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to the specific committee 

area. 

 

4. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public the opportunity to provide 

feedback to the Strategy & Resources Service relating to the Best City Ambition and 

approaches to communication and engagement going forward. 

Recommendations 

5. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the presentation that will be provided 

by officers from Intelligence & Policy. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10

https://insite.leeds.gov.uk/Root%20document%20library/Leeds%20Best%20City%20Ambition.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner East Community Committee 

 
                                Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  

                                Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
Report author:  Localities Officer, Oliver Taylor, 0113 37 89953 
 
Date:    14th September 2023                                     For Decision 

Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/2024.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and 

approved by th
[...]
r Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

55. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

56. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

57. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

58. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

59. Members are asked to: 

a. Note the details of the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14) 

b. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants (paragraph 16) 

c. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 17 - 20) 

d. Consider and determine funding proposals (Paragraph 21 - 42) 

e. Note details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 43) 

f. Note details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 44) 

g. Note details of Monitoring Information (Paragraph 45) 

h. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 46 - 48) 

i. Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 49) 

j. Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 50) 

k. Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 51) 

 

Page 34



Report of:      Head of Locality Partnerships     

Report to:         Inner East Community Committee: 

 Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 

 Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author:  Oliver Taylor, Localities Officer, 0113 37 89953 

Date: 14th September 2023        To Note 

Inn

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, K Dye, L Farley, 
D Jenkins, A Khan, N Manaka and J Tudor 

 
 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. In relation to 
Agenda Item 10, Best City Ambition – Refresh, Councillor Khan reminded the 
Committee of his role as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources). 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor S Arif. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

The Committee received the following Open Forum submissions; 
 

 One resident had attended the 15th June meeting of the Committee, 
and had spoken about the council’s consultation process. 
Subsequently she had spoken at the Open Forum of the Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) regarding the council’s 
consultation process regarding climate change. A subsequent meeting 
with Council officers had not yet been arranged, and Councillor K Dye, 
in her capacity as the Chair of CEAC, informed the resident that she 
would be contacting council officers regarding this.  

 An artist researcher from East Street Arts spoke to the Committee 
about the work the organisation is doing to hand over neighbourhood 
forums it runs in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill to the communities 
within them. Councillor L Farley requested that elected members be 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

included within this process. Councillor A Khan suggested East Street 
Arts also liaises with Little London and Woodhouse Councillors as 
Mabgate is close to their ward. 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That, subject to the amendments below, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 15th June 2023 be agreed as a correct record: 
 
Minute 13 – The cost of ‘Permanent CCTV Camera for Harehills Road’ be 
updated to read £2,048.  
  

24 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 9 - Councillor D Jenkins informed the Committee that the issue of 
school planters as road blockading was still in discussion and a response had 
been sought from Highways. 
 
Minute 12 - Councillor D Jenkins had sought further information regarding 
children and vaping, but there is a lack of long term evidence regarding the 
consequences. 
 

25 Best City Ambition - Refresh  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Policy, Strategy and 
Resources which introduced a presentation on the Best City Ambition refresh.  
 
In attendance; 
Mike Eakins – Head of Policy 
Rosemary Armitage – Intelligence & Policy Manager 
 
The Head of Policy presented the report. The Best City Ambition (BCA) was 
launched two years ago to replace the previous Best Council Plan in order for 
the plan to utilise city-wide working beyond Leeds City Council (LCC). The 
BCA has a focus on tackling poverty and inequality. It is based on the three 
pillars of LCC; health & wellbeing, inclusive growth and zero carbon. A 
November 2022 peer review by the Local Government Association found that 
the BCA had wide reaching buy in from partners, stakeholders and staff.  
 
The Head of Policy outlined the Social Progress Index (SPI), a tool which will 
deliver ward-based insights on a wide range of data points. The SPI has been 
developed by the global non-profit Social Progress Initiative. Councillors were 
offered further training on using the SPI. 
 
The BCA will be released around January 2024, and it’s aims will largely have 
deadlines of 2030.  
 
Following this was a discussion, highlights of which include; 

 The disparity of life expectancy between residents of Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill with residents in more affluent areas across the city was 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

noted. Councillor L Farley noted that this was impacted by national 
policy. The Head of Policy noted that the BCA has aided building an 
evidence base to negotiate with central government. 

 Data for the SPI is sourced from Leeds City Council, other 
organisations and national government data. All of the data is available 
online and can be accessed at https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/. 

 The Leeds PIPES scheme was noted as being a successful project 
supporting inclusive growth due to the issue of families choosing 
between heat and food.  

 The role of partnership working was discussed, with Councillor K Dye 
highlighting the Seacroft umbrella network of third sector organisations, 
‘We Are Seacroft’, which originated during the pandemic and continues 
to meet weekly, which has been based on the ABCD principles (Asset 
Based Community Development).  

 The Chair noted the negative impact of a lack of school places in 
Gipton & Harehills, with a particularly negative impact felt by single 
mothers who have multiple schools to take their children to whilst 
working full time. There is no secondary school within the ward.  

 Councillor L Farley noted that the ‘Team Leeds’ branding to tie in with 
the BCA felt corporate and may not be relevant to communities.  

 In response to a question from Councillor L Farley regarding how to 
increase central government funding for social housing, the Head of 
Policy confirmed there are regular discussions by LCC and the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority with government about how to increase 
powers and funding – including through devolution – on issues such as 
housing which has a significant impact on communities.  

 Councillor D Jenkins requested that Public Health be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss the Marmot City programme. 

 
Councillor J Tudor requested that a resident be given permission to speak 
during this item rather than wait for the Community Comment section.  
 
A resident was granted permission to speak at the end of the item but as the 
issues raised were not of relevance to this particular item, the Chair moved on 
to the next item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

26 Inner East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The following issues were highlighted; 

· Since the meeting held on 15th June 2023 there had been no declined 
applications. 

· There had been Delegated Decision Notices for Eritrean Leeds Youth 
Project, Cross green gardening project and 13th Festival. 

https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 
· Monitoring information from the Connecting Crossgates Community 

Fridge, as well as Nowell Mount Community Centre – Activating the 
Space. 

 
· The Wellbeing Fund remaining position stood at £96,926.65. 

 
· The Youth Activity Fund (YAF) remaining budget stood at £28,996.97. 

 
· The Small Grants remaining budget stood at £16,226.10 with the 

following ward breakdown; Burmantofts & Richmond Hill had 
£9,059.42; Gipton & Harehills £3,658.90; Killingbeck & Seacroft 
£3,507.78. 

 
· The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) budget stood at £91,463.78. 

 
· The Capital budget stood at £49,783.53 with the following ward 

breakdown; Burmantofts & Richmond Hill had £27,031.76; Gipton & 
Harehills £9,885.04; Killingbeck & Seacroft £12,866.73. 

 
The project applications set out in the report and supplementary information, 
were discussed, and agreed as follows: 
 

 Project Title Wards Amount 
Requested  

Decision 

21. Ashton Park- 
Temporary 
CCTV 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,488.00 
(Wellbeing 
& Tasking) 

Agreed 

22. 
 
 

CommUnity 
Harehills 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£300.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

23.  Inner East 
Crime 
Reduction 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, 
Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£2,557.00 
(Tasking) 

Agreed 

24.  Firstbase Gipton & 
Harehills 

£10,800.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Declined 

25.  Gipton Makers 
Markets 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,616.80 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

26.  Holy Rosary 
Community 
Room 
Refurbishment 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills 

£2,500.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Declined 

27.  Lincoln Green 
Women’s 
Group 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills 

£10,051.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Declined 

28.  Hope Families Burmantofts £7,315.00 Agreed 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

& Richmond 
Hill 

(Wellbeing) 

29.  Public Space 
CCTV 
Cameras – 
Inner East 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, 
Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£9,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

30.  Inner East 
Trips 
Provision 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, 
Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£5,800.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

31.  Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 
Christmas 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill 

£3,367.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

32.  Gipton & 
Harehills 
Christmas 
Events 
(ringfence) 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

33. Gipton & 
Harehills 
Community 
Engagement 
Top up 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£400.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

34.  Gipton & 
Harehills 
Christmas 
Lights 
(ringfence) 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£10,000.00 
(CIL) 

Agreed 

35. Gipton and 
Harehills Bilal 
Centre 
Provision 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,500.00 
(YAF) 

Agreed 

36. Gipton 
Community 
Youth Theatre 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£6,996.00 
(YAF) 

Declined 

37. Youth Boxing 
Club 

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£3,090.00 
(YAF) 

Agreed 

38. Young 
Peoples 
Leadership 
Programme 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,080.00 
(YAF) 

Defer 

39. Oral Health 
Project 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

40. West 
Yorkshire Hub 
– Harehills 
Outreach 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£500.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

41. Women’s 
exercise 
group 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

42. Wykebeck 
Valley 
Community 
Men and Pies 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, 
Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£780.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Defer 

 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted; 
a. Details of the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14 of the report) 
b. Details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 
(paragraph 16) 
c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 17 - 20) 
d. Consider and determine funding proposals (Paragraph 21 - 42) 
e. Details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 43) 
f. Details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 44) 
g. Details of Monitoring Information (Paragraph 45) 
h. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 46 - 48) 
i. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 49) 
j. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 50) 
k. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 
51) 

27 Inner East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated Members with the 
work on the Communities Team had been engaged in based on the priorities 
of the Community Committee. 
 
The report included a copy of the Social Media Report as an appendix. 
 
The Localities Officer introduced the report, and summarised key points in the 
submitted report. 
 
Policing 
In attendance; 
West Yorkshire Police 
 
West Yorkshire Police attended the item to provide the regular update on 
policing within the Inner East area. A full breakdown of the crime figures by 
ward was included within the report. 
 
An increase in youth crime was noted and the police response has included 
an awareness campaign on keeping safe, with materials due to be placed in 
locations such as the Compton Centre. 
 
Whilst there has been a decline in anti-social behaviour, it was noted that 
littering and drug paraphernalia is a problem throughout the Inner East. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

Operation Dieselcrest was noted as a success in tackling crime involving 
quad bikes. There has been a focus on intelligence building by the offroad 
team, which has led to multiple arrests for speeding. Community Protection 
orders have been considered quite effective in preventing perpetrators from 
contacting one another.  
 
The Council Public Space protection Order has now granted the power to 
issue on the spot fines for unauthorised car meets, although this was noted as 
being less of an issue as it is in some outer wards.  
 
On the street level drug dealers have not been routinely targeted for arrest 
due to the high levels of hours needed to process such an arrest, instead the 
focus has been on tackling gangs, especially those that operate within 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill. There has been a recent arrest for arson there, 
as well as the discovery of a cannabis farm.  
 
Hate Crime Awareness Week is due to take place during 14th – 21st October 
2023, with a number of events planned.  
 
Councillor A khan noted that knife crime has increased in East Leeds.  
 
The Committee discussed the impact of shisha bars and other venues around 
Lincoln Green and Mabgate which have led to public nuisance, with the Chair 
suggesting that Entertainment Licensing be requested to take action. The 
Police have recently completed several alcohol test purchases using police 
cadets in order to tackle this issue.  
 
Environment 
In attendance; 
Stacey Rockcliffe – Service Manager Environmental Sciences 
 
The Service Manager Environmental Sciences provided an overview of 
environmental maintenance work within Inner East, such as street cleaning, 
refuse collection, flytipping and vermin control.  
 
The Service Manager Environmental Sciences provided clarity on the 
service’s zonal working, with staff being covered for annual or sick leave with 
a mixture of overtime and moving staff from one zone to another for a short 
period. There is a programme of work for street cleaning, with some 
allowance for reactive actions such as when there has been a spillage.  
 
The Service Manager Environmental Sciences advised the Committee that 
there are certain statutory duties which the council is obliged to carry out in 
this area, such as ensuring that flood prone areas are kept clear.  
 
The Committee discussed with The Service Manager Environmental Sciences 
the specifics of collections. Councillor A Ali expressed the view that zonal 
working had been a failure, whilst acknowledging that it is a challenging area 
with colleagues working hard.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

The Service Manager Environmental Sciences noted Councillor N Manaka’s 
description of poor refuse collection practice in her area.  
 
The Localities Officer offered for Councillors to contact him to discuss other 
matters within the Update Report if required.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

28 Community Comment  
 

There was no community comment made at the meeting. 
 

29 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

The Committee noted that the date and time of the next meeting is 6pm on 7th 
December 2023. 
 
 


